BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Dearne Area Council Meeting:

Report of Dearne Area Council Manager

Dearne Area Ward Alliance Notes and Performance

1. <u>Purpose of Report</u>

1.1 This report apprises the Dearne Area Council of the progress made by each Ward in relation Ward Alliance action plans and review of the priorities.

2.0 <u>Recommendation</u>

2.1 That the Dearne Area Council receives an update on the progress of the Dearne Ward Alliance for information purposes. Members are reminded of requirement for Ward Alliance minutes to the received by the Area Council.

3.0 Introduction

3.1 This report is set within the context of decisions made on the way the Council is structured to conduct business at Area, Ward and Neighbourhood levels (Cab.21.11.2012/6), Devolved Budget arrangements (Cab16.1.2013/10.3), Officer Support (Cab.13.2.2013/9) and Communities and Area Governance Documentation (Cab.8.5.2013/7.1). This report is submitted on that basis.

4.0 Ward Alliance Meeting

- 4.1 At the Ward alliance on the 27th of April 2017 community representatives received presentations from social prescribing and the digital champion's teams. The group considered three applications and agreed to fund two. One was for the Panda youth club and the other a partnership between Hickelton bowling club and the probation service.
- 4.2 At the ward alliance on the 29th of June 2017 community members received a presentation from the principal town's manager who informed them of the progress that had been made on the scheme. The group considered and approved two applications. The applications were from Bolton on Dearne Voluntary Action Group and from Thurnscoe East angling club. They also approved the installation of a bin on Barnsley road to be paid from the working fund.

5.0 Appendix Appendix One: 27th April Dear

Appendix One:27th April Dearne Ward Alliance meeting notesAppendix Two:29th June Dearne Ward Alliance meeting note

The reporting into the Dearne Area Council, of the Ward Alliance notes is in line with the approved Council protocols. The notes are for information only.

Officer Contact:	<u>Tel. No:</u>	Date:
Claire Dawson	01226 775106	24 th July 2017